Solutions for Electro Magnetic Interference (EMC, EMP)
Filtered Connectors
MIL−
38999/26482
Standard connector sizes
24/12/02 1
AEF Solutions Ltd
Hybrid Filter Assembly

24/12/02 5
AEF Solutions Ltd
ORDER CODES
ADD−ON FILTER INSTALL MIL−C−38999/SERIES 1
Circular Connectors M 1 1 A 15 A 35 P N T P 04
Product series
M = Military/Professional series
Series
1 = MIL−C−38999
2 = MIL−C−26482
Series
1 = Series 1
2 = Series 2
3 = Series 3
Shell style
A = Wall mount receptacle
C = Straight plug
Shell size
9, 11, 13, 15, 17, 19, 21, 23, 25
Finish
A = Bright cadmium over electroless nickel
B = Olive drab cadmium over electroless nickel
C = Electroless nickel
D = Corrosion resistant stainless steel
Contact arrangement
Contact style
P = Pin
S = Socket
Insert position
Termination
T = Pcb contact
R = Solder cup
Filter type
C = Capacitor only
D = Custom request
F = Inductor only
J = L Filter (Left)
L = L Filter (Right)
P = Pi Filter
Attenuation level
01−12 − See Filter Types
99 − Custom request − Please contact customer support
24/12/02 6
AEF Solutions Ltd
ADD−ON FILTER INSTALL MIL−C−38999/SERIES 1
Insert Position − Angle of Rotation
Shell
Size
 N  A  B  C  D
9  95 o  77 o  −  −  113 o
11  95 o  81 o  67 o  123 o  109 o
13  95 o  75 o 63o  127 o  115 o
15  95 o  74 o 61o  129 o  116 o
17  95 o  77 o 65o  125 o  113 o
19  95 o  77 o 65o  125 o  113 o
21  95 o  77 o 65o  125 o  113 o
23  95 o  80 o 69o  121 o  110 o
25  95 o  80 o 69o  121 o  110 o
24/12/02 7
AEF Solutions Ltd
ADD−ON FILTER INSTALL MIL−C−38999/SERIES 1
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT
24/12/02 8
AEF Solutions Ltd
ADD−ON FILTER INSTALL MIL−C−38999/SERIES 1
Wall Mount Receptacle
Shell
Size
 A  B
±0.5
±.02
 C DIA
+0.25 −0.13

24/12/02 10
AEF Solutions Ltd
ORDER CODES
ADD−ON FILTER INSTALL MIL−C−38999/SERIES 2
Circular Connectors M 1 2 A 14 A 35 P N T P 04
Product series
M = Military/Professional series
Series
1 = MIL−C−38999
2 = MIL−C−26482
Series
1 = Series 1
2 = Series 2
3 = Series 3
Shell style
A = Wall mount receptacle
B = Jam nut receptacle
C = Straight plug
Shell size
8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 24
Finish
A = Bright cadmium over electroless nickel
B = Olive drab cadmium over electroless nickel
C = Electroless nickel
D = Corrosion resistant stainless steel
Contact arrangement
Contact style
P = Pin
S = Socket
Insert position
Termination
T = Pcb contact
R = Solder cup
Filter type
C = Capacitor only
D = Custom request
F = Inductor only
J = L Filter (Left)
L = L Filter (Right)
P = Pi Filter
Attenuation level
01−12 − See Filter Types
99 − Custom request − Please contact customer support
24/12/02 11
AEF Solutions Ltd
ADD−ON FILTER INSTALL MIL−C−38999/SERIES 2
Insert Position − Angle of Rotation
Shell
Size
 N  A  B  C  D
8  100 o  82 o  −  −  118 o
10  100 o  86 o  72 o  128 o  114 o
12  100 o  80 o 68o  132 o  120 o
14  100 o  79 o 66o  134 o  121 o
16  100 o  82 o 70o  130 o  118 o
18  100 o  82 o 70o  130 o  118 o
20  100 o  82 o 70o  130 o  118 o
22  100 o  85 o 74o  126 o  115 o
24  100 o  85 o 74o  126 o  115 o
24/12/02 12
AEF Solutions Ltd
ADD−ON FILTER INSTALL MIL−C−38999/SERIES 2
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT
24/12/02 13
AEF Solutions Ltd
ADD−ON FILTER INSTALL MIL−C−38999/SERIES 2
Wall Mount Receptacle
Shell
Size
 A  B
max
 C DIA
+0.25 −0.13

24/12/02 16
AEF Solutions Ltd
ORDER CODES
ADD−ON FILTER UNIT INSTALL MIL−C−38999/SERIES 3
Circular Connectors M 1 3 A 15 A 35 P N T P 04
Product series
M = Military/Professional series
Series
1 = MIL−C−38999
2 = MIL−C−26482
Series
1 = Series 1
2 = Series 2
3 = Series 3
Shell style
A = Wall mount receptacle
B = Jam nut receptacle
C = Straight plug
Shell size
9, 11, 13, 15, 17, 19, 21, 23, 25
Finish
A = Bright cadmium over electroless nickel
B = Olive drab cadmium over electroless nickel
C = Electroless nickel
D = Corrosion resistant stainless steel
Contact arrangement
Contact style
P = Pin
S = Socket
Insert position
Termination
T = Pcb contact
R = Solder cup
Filter type
C = Capacitor only
D = Custom request
F = Inductor only
J = L Filter (Left)
L = L Filter (Right)
P = Pi Filter
Attenuation level
01−12 − See Filter Types
99 − Custom request − Please contact customer support
24/12/02 17
AEF Solutions Ltd
ADD−ON FILTER INSTALL MIL−C−38999/SERIES 3
Insert Position − Angle of Rotation
Shell
Size
 Insert
Position
Letter
  AR
or
  AP
  BR
or
  BP
  CR
or
  CP
 DR
or
  DP
9
 N  105 o  140 o  215 o  265 o
 A  102 o  132 o  248 o  320 o
 B  80 o  118 o  230 o  312 o
 C  35 o  140 o  205 o  275 o
 D  64 o  155 o  234 o  304 o
 E  91 o  131 o  197 o  240 o
11
13

24/12/02 22
AEF Solutions Ltd
ORDER CODES
ADD−ON FILTER INSTALL MIL−C−26482/SERIES 1
(MS 3120 ONLY)
Circular Connectors M 2 1 A 14 B 18 P N T P 03
Product series
M = Military/Professional series
Series
1 = MIL−C−38999
2 = MIL−C−26482
Series
1 = Series 1
2 = Series 2
Shell style
A = Wall mount receptacle
Shell size
8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 24
Finish
B = Olive drab cadmium over electroless nickel
Contact arrangement
Contact style
P = Pin
S = Socket
Insert position
Termination
T = Pcb contact
R = Solder cup
Filter type
C = Capacitor only
D = Custom request
F = Inductor only
J = L Filter (Left)
L = L Filter (Right)
P = Pi Filter
Attenuation level
01−12 − See Filter Types
99 − Custom request − Please contact customer support
24/12/02 23
AEF Solutions Ltd
ADD−ON FILTER INSTALL MIL−C−26482/SERIES 1
(MS3120 ONLY)
Insert Position − Angle of Rotation
Shell
Size
 ARRANGEMENT  P  Q  R  S
8  98  −  −  −  −
10  98  90 o  180 o  240 o  270 o
14
 5  40 o 92o  184 o  273 o
 18  15 o 90o  180 o  270 o
16  26  60 o −  275 o  338 o
18  32  85 o 138o  222 o  265 o
20  41  45 o 126o  225 o  −
22  55  30 o 142o  226 o  314 o
24  61  90 o 180o  270 o  324 o
24/12/02 24
AEF Solutions Ltd
ADD−ON FILTER INSTALL MIL−C−26482/SERIES 1
(MS3120 ONLY)
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT
24/12/02 25
AEF Solutions Ltd
ADD−ON FILTER INSTALL MIL−C−26482/SERIES 1
(MS3120 ONLY)
Wall Mount Receptacle
Shell
Size
 A  B  C
±0.13
±0.005
 D
+0.78 − 0.00

24/12/02 26
AEF Solutions Ltd
ORDER CODES
ADD−ON FILTER INSTALL MIL−C−26482/SERIES 2
Circular Connectors M 2 2 A 14 B 18 P N T P 03
Product series
M = Military/Professional series
Series
1 = MIL−C−38999
2 = MIL−C−26482
Series
1 = Series 1
2 = Series 2
Shell style
A = Wall mount receptacle
B = Jam nut receptacle
C = Straight plug
Shell size
8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 25
Finish
B = Olive drab cadmium over electroless nickel
Contact arrangement
Contact style
P = Pin
S = Socket
Insert position
Termination
T = Pcb contact
R = Solder cup
Filter type
C = Capacitor only
D = Custom request
F = Inductor only
J = L Filter (Left)
L = L Filter (Right)
P = Pi Filter
Attenuation level
01−12 − See Filter Types
99 − Custom request − Please contact customer support
24/12/02 27
AEF Solutions Ltd
ADD−ON FILTER INSTALL MIL−C−26482/SERIES 2
Insert Position − Angle of Rotation
Shell
Size
 ARRANGEMENT  P  Q  R  S
8  98  −  −  −  −
10  98  90 o  180 o  240 o  270 o
14
 5  40 o 92o  184 o  273 o
 18  15 o 90o  180 o  270 o
16  26  60 o −  275 o  338 o
18  32  85 o 138o  222 o  265 o
20  41  45 o 126o  225 o  −
22  55  30 o 142o  226 o  314 o
24  61  90 o 180o  270 o  324 o
24/12/02 28
AEF Solutions Ltd
ADD−ON FILTER INSTALL MIL−C−26482/SERIES 2
CONTACT ARRANGEMENT
24/12/02 29
AEF Solutions Ltd
ADD−ON FILTER INSTALL MIL−C−26482/SERIES 2
Wall Mount Receptacle
Shell
Size
 A  B  C DIA  D
max
 E
max
 F DIA
±.02
 ±.008